curred within 5 days after birth, except that in cities such certificate shall be filed with the health officer. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, the register of deeds and the city health officer shall, within 10 days after the filing of an original birth certificate, make an exact copy of such birth record whenever the parents of the child born were residents of any town or village in such county, and shall transmit such copies to the town or village clerk without fee or charge therefor. certificates for illegitimate births subsequent to October 1, 1907 shall be kept in a separate file and shall be subject to public inspection only upon court order, except for obtaining proof of heirship. A copy of an illegitimate birth record shall be furnished only upon the order of any county judge or judge of the juvenile court. All charges for professional services rendered by the physician or midwife in attendance upon a birth shall be unlawful if the birth certificate, properly filled out, is not reported as herein provided.

Approved April 18, 1945.

No. 39, S.]

[Published April 20, 1945.

CHAPTER 40.

AN ACT to amend 40.07 (8) of the statutes, relating to election of certain school district officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.07 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.07 (8) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, any school district, the boundaries of which are co-extensive with those of a village, may at any election called and held as provided in the pertinent provisions of subsections (2), (3), (4), (4a), (5), (6) and (7) of this section by resolution, adopted by a majority of the votes cast in favor thereof, determine to elect its officers on any date, except Sundays, between the first Tuesday of April and the second Monday of July, both days inclusive. In the event of such determination such election shall be held annually thereafter on the date so fixed and until the electors shall determine otherwise. All of the pertinent provisions of subsections (2), (3), (4), (4a), (5), (6) and (7) of this

section shall apply to such elections; but if the date of election is fixed for the first Tuesday of April, the hours of opening and closing of the polls, the polling places and the officers of election shall be the same as for the village election held on said day and the election officers shall serve without compensation additional to that provided by the village. The term of office of officers so elected prior to the second Monday of July shall begin on the second Monday of July following said election. However elections held pursuant to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions of section 40.07 (4a) relating to a primary election.

Approved April 18, 1945.

No. 68, S.1

[Published April 20, 1945.

CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT to renumber 41.18 to be 41.18 (1) and 41.19 to be 41.19 (1), and to create 41.18 (2) and 41.19 (2) and (3) of the statutes, relating to authorizing local boards of vocational and adult education to receive money from the federal government in certain cases and tuition of nonresident students in such schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 41.18 of the statutes is renumbered 41.18 (1).

Section 2. 41.18 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

41.18 (2) Local boards of vocational and adult education may receive such payments as may be made by the federal veterans' administration for tuition to cover cost of training provided resident students who are enrolled in schools of vocational and adult education and who are veterans eligible for benefits under the provisions of U. S. Public Law No. 16, Chapter 22, 1st session 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, Chapter 268, 2d session 78th Congress and any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto. Local boards of vocational and adult education may receive such payments as may be made by the state board of vocational and adult education under the provisions of section 41.71 to cover cost of training provided resident students who are enrolled in schools of vocational and